RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Oct 26, 2015, 1:20 pm BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK

No. 92215-2

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE BIRRUETA,

Respondent.

Washington State Supreme Court NOV - 5 2015 Ronald R. Carpente

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW

> Robert A. Battles, WSBA #22163 ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS 1414 Cherry Street SE Olympia, WA 98507 (360) 943-1600 bobb@awb.org

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366 WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION 1401 4th Avenue East, Suite 200 Olympia, WA 98506 (360) 754-6416 kris.tefft@wsiassn.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae



FILED AS ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

•

•

I.	INTR	ODUCTION	1	
II.	IDEN	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE2		
	A.	Association of Washington Business	2	
	B.	Washington Self-Insurers Association	3	
III.	ISSUI	ES OF CONCERN TO AMICI CURIAE	4	
IV.	STAT	EMENT OF THE CASE	4	
V.	REAS	ONS TO ACCEPT REVIEW	4	
	A.	The Court of Appeals Decision Subverts the Statutory Right to Recover Overpayments	4	
	B.	The Court of Appeals Decision Adversely Affects Costs and Competitiveness for Washington Employers Contrary to Legislative Intent	7	
VI.	CONC	CLUSION	9	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

•

•

Birrueta v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.,	_ Wn. App,
P.3d (Jul. 9, 2015)	
Mattheway Development of the OT	

Matthews v.	Department of Labor & Industries, 171 Wn.	
App. 477,	288 P.3d 630 (2012)	2

Statutes

CW 51.14.010(2)
CW 51.14.020(1)
CW 51.16.035
CW 51.16.140 8
CW 51.32.073
CW 51.32.240
CW 51.32.240(1)(a) 4, 5, 9
CW 51.32.240(1)(b) 1
CW 51.44.150

Other Authorities

Washington Alliance for a Competitive Economy	
(WashACE), 2016 Competitiveness Redbook: Key	
Indicators of Washington State's Business Climate Table	
26 (2015)	8

Rules

I. INTRODUCTION						
RAP 13.4(b)(4)						
RAP 13.4(b)(2)						

The Court of Appeals, in a published decision, has held the Department of Labor & Industries' ("L&I") statutory right to recover an overpayment from an industrial insurance claimant caused by the claimant's innocent misrepresentation is limited to the 60-day period before L&I's formal order containing the overpayment becomes final. *Birrueta v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.*, _____ Wn. App. ____, P.3d ____ (Jul. 9, 2015). This holding is despite RCW 51.32.240(1)(a), which unambiguously provides one year from the date of an overpayment for L&I or a self-insured employer to claim recoupment of the overpayment.

Rather, the Court of Appeals holding is based on its interpretation of RCW 51.32.240(1)(b) describing the wholly separate instances whereby an overpayment may arise due to "adjudicator error," that is, an error on the part of the individual examining the claim for L&I or the self-insured employer. Erroneously viewing the case as controlled by .240(1)(b) rather than .240(1)(a), the Court of Appeals proceeded with a likewise erroneous and misguided gloss on the legislative history of section .240, dismissed

iii

very recent contrary holdings of the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals, and developed a split with Division Two on an identical issue.

These significant legal errors amount to a judicial rewrite of the deliberately crafted statutory scheme for recovering overpaid benefits in the workers' compensation system. The Court of Appeals' decision has significant negative policy implications for the system, and detrimental cost and competitiveness implications for employers and employees covered by Washington's State Fund or self-insurance. These are matters of substantial public importance. Amici therefore urge review under RAP 13.4(b)(4).¹

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

A. The Association of Washington Business

The Association of Washington Business ("AWB") is the state's largest general business membership organization and represents over 7,900 businesses from every industry sector and geographical region of the state. AWB member businesses range from large to small and collectively employ over 750,000 people in Washington. AWB is an umbrella organization which also represents over 100 local and regional

¹ While not discussed herein, Amici also support L&I's argument that review is independently appropriate under RAP 13.4(b)(2) because Division Three's holding in this matter clearly conflicts with the result in Division Two's *Matthews v. Department of Labor & Industries*, 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012) (allowing recoupment of overpayment under one-year statute of limitation of section .240(1)(a)).

chambers of commerce and professional associations. AWB frequently appears in this and other courts as amicus curiae on issues of substantial interest to its statewide membership. AWB members are covered under the state's workers' compensation laws, either as employers who obtain industrial insurance through the state fund or who self-insure. Judicial interpretation and application of the laws related to workers' compensation, especially when they impact the costs of industrial insurance coverage, are of fundamental interest to these employers.

B. The Washington Self-Insurers Association

The Washington Self-Insurers Association ("WSIA") is a nonprofit business association that represents the interests of the approximately 365 public and private sector employers who self-insure for workers compensation in Washington. WSIA members include cities and counties, public utility districts and hospitals, public schools, charities, and many of the large, iconic Washington-based companies who do business here and around the world. Self-insured employers cover approximately one-third of Washington's workforce, approximately 800,000 employees, and pays approximately 60 percent, or \$53 billion, of Washington's annual payroll. Self-insured employers 'compensation benefits directly from their general assets and pay an administrative assessment to L&I. They operate under the same laws and rules that apply to L&I.

3

Accordingly, judicial treatment of the system's overpayment recoupment statute is of significant interest to the self-insured community.

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICI CURIAE

Does RCW 51.32.240(1)(a) provide L&I or a self-insured employer one year from the date of an overpayment of benefits caused by the innocent misrepresentation of a claimant in which to make a claim for recoupment of the overpaid benefits? *Cf. Pet. for Review* at 2 (Issues 1-2).

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE²

V. REASONS TO ACCEPT REVIEW

A. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION SUBVERTS THE STATUTORY RIGHT TO RECOVER OVERPAYMENTS

In its petition, L&I points out, and this court should readily apprehend, the public policy that underlies the statutory right to recover workers' compensation benefits that were overpaid.

From the insurer's perspective, the policy is obviously two-fold: to prevent unjust enrichment by a claimant who obtains benefits to which he or she is not actually entitled, and to protect the workers' compensation state fund and self-insured employers by ensuring benefit payments are

² For brevity's sake, AWB and WSIA adopt, as if set forth herein, the Statement of the Case provided by L&I in its *Petition for Review* at pages 3-5.

not made under erroneous pretense. From the claimant's perspective, there is an interest in the ability to claim that benefit payments have been erroneously underpaid. Finally, both sides of the system have an interest in ultimate finality – a statute of limitations beyond which past benefit amounts are deemed settled regardless.

These purposes are accomplished through a deliberately balanced statutory scheme. RCW 51.32.240 lays out the timelines and circumstances by which overpaid benefits may be recouped or underpaid benefits may be claimed and recouped. Although it received extremely short shrift (really, no shrift) from the Court of Appeals, this matter involves just one component of that scheme:

Whenever any payment of benefits under this title is made because of clerical error, mistake of identity, innocent misrepresentation by or on behalf of the recipient thereof mistakenly acted upon, or any other circumstance of a similar nature, all not induced by willful misrepresentation, the recipient thereof shall repay it and recoupment may be made from any future payments due to the recipient on any claim with the state fund or self-insurer, as the case may be. The department or self-insurer, as the case may be, must make claim for such repayment or recoupment within one year of the making of any such payment or it will be deemed any claim therefor has been waived.

RCW 51.32.240(1)(a). Here, the claimant's initial certified statement on his application for benefits that he was married when in fact he was not married has been deemed an "innocent misrepresentation." Although he received enhanced benefits due to this misrepresentation for many years, when it was eventually made clear that he is not, in fact, married, L&I corrected his marital status and benefit amounts on a go-forward basis, and assessed a graciously lenient overpayment. As it was for the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals, this should have been the end of the matter.

However, the trial court and now Court of Appeals decision has thoroughly frustrated the legislative purpose underlying section .240 generally and .240(1)(a) specifically. By collapsing subsection .240(1)(a)into .240(1)(b), the Court of Appeals has announced the novel proposition that a claimant's misrepresentation is actually an error of the individual adjudicating the claim, if the claims examiner relied upon the misrepresentation in the course of adjudication. Since a recovery of an overpayment caused by adjudicator error is limited by subsection .240(1)(b) to sixty days from the date of the order containing the overpayment (during which time the order is not final and subject to appeal), so then is recovery from an overpayment caused by a non-willful misrepresentation also limited in effect to sixty days from the date of the order. This renders subsection .240(1)(a) entirely superfluous, and undermines the public policy allowing up to a year to collect on an overpayment caused by misrepresentation.

L&I's petition vividly demonstrates the fact that applying the Court of Appeals' misapprehension of the statute to the facts here results

6

in the workers' compensation system owing the claimant benefits calculated inaccurately on the basis of a fact everyone knows to be erroneous, in this instance for life, as the system has awarded this claimant a lifetime pension.

L&I also points out that applying the Court of Appeals' rationale system-wide, the State Fund and its taxpayers, as well as self-insured employers, will be on the hook for substantial overpayment amounts if they calculate the system's wage replacement benefits on the basis of misrepresentations by the claimant and do not detect the misrepresentation within sixty days of setting the calculation. In a state where correctly calculating wages for purposes of disability benefits uniquely involves a determination of marital status and number, if any, of dependents, sixty days will not always be sufficient to uncover a claimant's misrepresentation of marital status, number of children, or other facts which may result in an overpayment to his or her advantage. That's why the Legislature provided up to one year in such circumstances.

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ADVERSELY AFFECTS COSTS AND COMPETITIVENESS FOR WASHINGTON EMPLOYERS CONTRARY TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT.

The State Fund and self-insured employer community cares about the system because they are the principal funders of it. Employers pay either into the state fund through a payroll tax calculated on the basis of risk classification and claims experience³ or directly out of their general assets if self-insured.⁴ Employees of State Fund employers also pay into the system an amount that is roughly 25 percent of the total premium in a given year to cover the system's health care coverage.⁵

Washington's workers' compensation system pays the highest aggregate benefit payments of any workers' compensation system in the nation.⁶ Workers' compensation taxes are among a Washington employer's largest individual items of overhead, and policies that affect the cost of the system are therefore a fundamental economic concern and affect the ability of Washington employers to compete in a global marketplace.

Costs matter deeply in workers' compensation, and benefit costs are by and large taxed directly to (or paid directly by) individual employers. When a claimant's misrepresentation results in an erroneous overpayment of benefits, the Legislature has appropriately provided a vehicle, subject to an ultimate time restriction, for L&I or the self-insured

³ RCW 51.16.035.

⁴ RCW 51.14.010(2); .020(1). Self-insured employers also pay an annual administrative assessment to L&I. RCW 51.44.150.

⁵ Employees pay premiums through a payroll deduction for the medical aid fund, RCW 51.16.140, and the supplemental pension fund, RCW 51.32.073. At the same time, many employers pay the employee portion of premium as a fringe benefit, either voluntarily or through collective bargaining.

⁶Washington Alliance for a Competitive Economy (WashACE), 2016 Competitiveness Redbook: Key Indicators of Washington State's Business Climate Table 26 (2015).

employer to recover the overpayment, rather than pass along the higher cost of the erroneously calculated benefits to the employer. Because the Court of Appeals has weakened this statutory recovery system by collapsing the time periods to make such a recovery, in a way that will greatly increase costs for L&I, its taxpayers, and self-insured employers, this a matter of substantial public interest.

VI. CONCLUSION

State Fund and self-insured workers' compensation claims examiners should be able to rely on the truthfulness of workers' compensation claimants about the details affecting their entitlement to benefits. When a mistake in calculation arises because of a claimant's misrepresentation, determined to be innocent, the Legislature has provided one year in which to detect the mistake and assert a claim for recovery of the overpayment. RCW 51.32.240(1)(a) is unambiguous on this point. In contrast with Division Two's decision in *Matthews*, the Court of Appeals here failed to give effect to this plain statement of legislative intent on a matter of substantial public interest.

This court should grant review.

9

Respectfully submitted this 26th day of October, 2015.

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS

Robert A. Battles, WSBA No. 22163 Attorney for Amici Curiae Association of Washington Business

WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION

#22163 For

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA No. 29366 Attorney for Amici Curiae Washington Self-Insurers Association

No. 92215-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE BIRRUETA,

Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Robert A. Battles, WSBA #22163 ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS 1414 Cherry Street SE Olympia, WA 98507 (360) 943-1600 bobb@awb.org

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366 WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION 1401 4th Avenue East, Suite 200 Olympia, WA 98506 (360) 754-6416 kris.tefft@wsiassn.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I reside in the State of Washington, am over the age of eighteen,

and not a party to this action. My business address is 1414 Cherry St SE,

Olympia, Washington 98501. On October 26th, 2015, I served the

following:

MOTION TO SUBMIT AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF THE ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS AND WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR REVIEW; and

AMICI CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF THE ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS AND WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

by electronic mail and First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

Paul Weideman Assistant Attorney General 800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98104 PaulW1@atg.wa.gov

Attorney for Petitioner Dept. of Labor & Industries

Michael Connell Smart Connell Childers & Verhulp PO Box 228 Yakima, WA 98907-0228 mconnell@smartandconnell.com

Attorney for Respondent Jose Birrueta

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the above is true and correct.

,

Executed on this 26th day of October, 2015, at Olympia, Washington.

Anotato

Connie Grande

OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK

To: Cc: Subject: Bob A. Battles Kris Tefft (kris.tefft@wsiassn.org); PaulW1@atg.wa.gov; mconnell@smartandconnell.com RE: Department of Labor and Industries vs. Birrueta - Supreme Court Case No. 92215-2

Received on 10-26-2015

Supreme Court Clerk's Office

Please note that any pleading filed as an attachment to e-mail will be treated as the original. Therefore, if a filing is by e-mail attachment, it is not necessary to mail to the court the original of the document.

From: Bob A. Battles [mailto:BobB@AWB.ORG] Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 1:20 PM To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK <SUPREME@COURTS.WA.GOV> Cc: Kris Tefft (kris.tefft@wsiassn.org) <kris.tefft@wsiassn.org>; PaulW1@atg.wa.gov; mconnell@smartandconnell.com Subject: Department of Labor and Industries vs. Birrueta - Supreme Court Case No. 92215-2 Importance: High

Dear Clerk:

Please find attached for filing in the above-referenced matter, electronic copies of the following documents:

- Motion for Leave to file Memorandum of Amici Curiae of AWB and WSIA
- Memorandum of Amici Curiae of AWB and WSIA
- Declaration of Service

By copy of this e-mail, electronic service to counsel of record is made. In addition, hard copies have been sent via US mail.

Please let me know if there is any difficulty opening the .pdf files.

ROBERT (BOB) A. BATTLES ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS General Counsel and Government Affairs Director

T 360.943.1600 / M 360.870.2914 T 800.521.9325 / F 360.943.5811 PO Box 658, Olympia, WA 98507-0658 www.awb.org

The information contained in this message and any attachments may be confidential and privileged. Unauthorized review, use or disclosure of this information is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and promptly delete the message. Thank you.